RESOLUTION NO. 3 -97

BY:Melisa S. Shroyer	
----------------------	--

A Resolution accepting the Main Street Redevelopment Plan Workbook as a guide for planning the redevelopment of Main Street, adopting the recommendations of the Bexley Planning Task Force and extending the Bexley Planning Task Force for the purpose of providing assistance in implementing its recommendations.

WHEREAS, City Council charged the Bexley Planning Task Force with developing a process to look at planning in general and specific issues; and,

WHEREAS, the Bexley Planning Task Force, after a six month process of establishing goals for and setting criteria for the selection of a planning consultant, recommended to Council that a study of Main Street should be conducted; and,

WHEREAS, on June 13, 1995, Council authorized the amount of \$40,000.00 to conduct a study of, and prepare a plan for, Main Street; and,

WHEREAS, on July 11, 1995, after receiving the recommendation of the Bexley Planning Task Force, Council authorized a contract for the development of a "Main Street Plan" by the planning firms of Michael Schuster Associates and the Urban Marketing Collaborative; and,

WHEREAS, after completion of the Main Street Redevelopment Plan Workbook, the Bexley Planning Task Force presented the plan to Council with the following motion and recommendation:

The Task Force accepts the Main Street Redevelopment Plan workbook as a working guide and the spirit in which it was created and the process which it has gone through. The Task Force recommends the plan to Council with the guideline that the Task Force does not accept any specific recommendation regarding moving of buildings, changing of streets or anything that would be a final plan. The Task Force further recommends that City Council:

- commit to the plan as a guide
- adopt the plan as a guide by City Council
- create a Main Street Bexley Organization which will, through another process, develop a final plan for Main Street
- communicate the plan guide to every resident of Bexley

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That this Council hereby accepts the Main Street Redevelopment Plan Workbook in the form presented to it as a working guide, without adoption of any specific recommendations set forth therein.

<u>Section 2</u>. That this Council hereby adopts the recommendations of the Bexley Planning Task Force as stated above.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this Council hereby extends the existence of the Bexley Planning Task Force for the purpose of developing and submitting to this Council further recommendations for the creation of a Main Street Bexley Organization and a plan for communicating the plan guide to residents.

<u>Section 4</u>. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	_, 1997
	President of Council
Attest:Clerk of Council	
May 13,1997-Voron-FALLO 7 NO-Vores	Approved:, 1997
	David H. Madison, Mayor
	mainplan